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The Hong Kong Institute of Chartered Secretaries 

Submission on the Consultation Paper on Draft Companies Bill – Second Phase Consultation 

 

Issues Highlighted for Consultation Comments 

Financial assistance by a company for acquisition of its own shares 
Question (1)(a) Do you agree that the restrictions on financial 

assistance should be abolished for private 
companies?  
 

For the reasons set out in paragraph 2.13 of the consultation paper, we agree that 
the restrictions on financial assistance for private companies should be abolished. 

If your answer to (a) is positive, which of the 
following options concerning regulation of 
listed and unlisted public companies would 
you prefer:  
 

As commented in the Consultancy Report on the Review of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance, March 1997, “the provisions with respect to so-called 
‘financial assistance’ have raised difficulties wherever they have taken root.  As with 
some of the other older concepts such as par value, in the dramatically changed 
and increasingly sophisticated world of corporate finance, they no longer serve the 
purpose for which they were originally designed.”

1
 

 
As stated in paragraph 2.14 of the consultation paper, with the introduction of a 
more robust regulatory scheme to tackle the risks currently dealt with by the 
financial assistance rules, it would seem that arguments for retaining the financial 
assistance rules, even for public companies, are probably dated.  
 
Consideration should be given to abolish the restrictions on financial assistance for 
public companies. 
 

Question (1)(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(i) existing rules for listed and unlisted 
public companies in the CO be retained 
(i.e. listed companies cannot give 
financial assistance except for certain 
exceptions as set out in sections 47C and 
47D of the CO while unlisted public 
companies may give financial assistance 
subject to solvency test and a special 
resolution of the shareholders (section 

 

                                                 
1
 The Consultancy Report on the Review of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, March 1997, Recommendation 4.08, pp 96 – 98.  http://www.fstb.gov.hk/fsb/ppr/consult/doc/concmpny.pdf. 
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47E of the CO)); 
 

(ii) the rules for both listed and unlisted 
public companies to be streamlined using 
a solvency test as set out in the draft 
clauses in Division 5 of Part 5; or 

 

If it were finally decided to keep the financial assistance rules for public companies, 
we support the proposal to streamline the rules for listed and unlisted public 
companies by using a common solvency test as set out in the draft clause in 
Division 5 of Part 5. 

 

(iii) any other option (please elaborate), 
 
having regard to the need to protect small 
investors of public companies? 
 

 

Question (1)(c) If your answer to (a) is negative (i.e. you 
believe that private companies should still be 
subject to certain restrictions on financial 
assistance), do you have any specific 
comments on the draft clauses in Division 5 of 
Part 5?  Please elaborate. 
 

Not applicable 

Directors’ Remuneration Report  

Question (2) Do you agree that there is no need to impose 
a statutory requirement in the CB for all listed 
companies incorporated in Hong Kong and 
unlisted companies incorporated in Hong 
Kong where members holding not less than 
5% of voting rights have so requested to 
prepare separate directors’ remuneration 
reports? 
 

We agree there is no need to impose such a statutory requirement in the CB. 
 
As stated in paragraphs 3.9 and 3.11 of the consultation paper, any improvements 
to the disclosure of the remuneration of directors of listed companies may be 
considered under the listing rules and/or the SFO. 
 
We also agree with paragraph 3.10 of the consultation paper that such a 
requirement might be too onerous for unlisted companies. 
 

Investigations and Enquiries 

Question (3)  
 

Do you have any comments on the proposed 
changes to the provisions concerning the 
investigation of a company’s affairs and 
enquiry into company’s affairs that may be 

We support the proposed provisions which provide for ‘reserve’ or ‘last resort’ 
powers to cover all types of companies formed or operating in Hong Kong. 
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exercised by the FS described in paragraphs 
4.6 to 4.13, the Explanatory Notes on Part 19 
and Divisions 1 to 3 and 5 in Part 19 of the 
CB?  
 

Question (4) Do you have any comments on the proposed 
new powers for the Registrar to obtain 
documents, records and information as 
described in paragraphs 4.14 to 4.17, the 
Explanatory Notes on Part 19 and Divisions 1, 
4 and 5 in Part 19 of the CB? 
 

We support the proposed new powers to the Registrar which could help to 
safeguard the integrity of the Companies Register and improve the quality of 
information disclosed to the public. 

Notice of refusal to register a transfer of shares 

Question (5)(a) 
 

Do you think the CB should make it obligatory 
for a company to give reasons explaining its 
refusal to register a transfer of shares? 
 

Some members see no compelling reasons to change the common law rule to 
mandate directors of private companies to give reasons for their decision whether 
to accept or reject a transfer of shares.  
 
Others support the view set out in paragraph 5.7 of the consultation paper that the 
proposal provides for transparency.   
 
On balance, we agree with the proposal but instead of codifying this duty, 
consideration should be given to promote it as a recommended best practice for 
directors. 
 

If your answer to (a) is in the affirmative, 
should the company be required to provide 
reasons with the refusal: 
 

 

(i) in the manner of the UKCA 2006 (i.e. 
mandatory whenever there is a refusal); 
or 

 

See our below response under ‘Any other option’. 

Question (5)(b) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(ii) upon request, as in the case of 
transmissions by operation of law under 

See our below response under ‘Any other option’.  
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section 69(1A) of the CO? 
 

 
 

Any other option (please elaborate)? 
 

See our response to Question (5)(a): we prefer to promote it as a recommended best 
practice for directors. 
 

Question 6 Do you have any comments on the draft 
provisions in the CB Consultation Draft – 
Parts 1, 3 to 9, 13 and 19 to 20?  If so, please 
elaborate. 
 

 

Part 9 Accounts and Audit 
Division 3 – A Company’s Financial Year 

Clause 9.11 Financial year As stated in our March 2007 response to the Consultation Paper on Accounting and 
Auditing Provisions, we do not find it necessary that directors may alter the last day 
of the financial year by plus or minus seven days.  The proposal will likely cause 
confusion to users of the financial statements and create difficulties in the year-
on-year comparison of financial statements.   
 

Division 4 – Preparation of Financial Statement, Reports, etc. 
Subdivision 4 – Directors’ Report 

Clause 9.31  Contents of directors’ report: business review 
 

Clause 9.32 Directors’ report not to contain information or 
particulars by reference 

It should be appreciated that presentation of business review in listed and unlisted 
companies is quite different.  For a listed company’s annual report, the business 
review is generally separated from the directors’ report.  For presentation purposes, 
listed companies should have the flexibility to cross reference information in the 
annual report.   
 
However, Clause 9.32, as drafted, specifically prohibits disclosure by cross-
reference.  This could, perhaps inadvertently, change the layout and structure of the 
annual and interim reports of listed companies – with the present management’s 
discussion and analysis – being subsumed within a very lengthy directors’ report – 
which will itself be a hotch-potch of business description (highly relevant and 
informative to shareholders) and ‘statutory’ disclosures (e.g. disclosure of directors’ 
and substantial shareholders’ interests – which are largely incomprehensible and 
seldom of informative value). 
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At the very least, cross-referencing should be allowed.  Better still, the scope of 
business review for listed companies should be left to the listing rules, something 
the government seems to have recognised and supported (see paragraphs 3.9 and 
3.11 of the present consultation paper).   
 
If the rationale for these proposals were to make directors responsible, through the 
directors’ report, for a much broader spread of information, then we believe this 
would be unnecessary as Clause 9.28 already covers directors’ declarations in 
respect of financial statements.  
 
It would seem that the full implications of Clauses 9.31 and 9.32 on the reporting 
by listed companies have yet to be fully thought through and appreciated. 
 

Division 5 – Auditor and Auditor’s Report 
Subdivision 4 – Auditor’s Rights and Privileges, etc. 
Clause 9.56 Rights in relation to information 

 

Clause 9.57 Offences relating to section 9.56 

We stand by our view, contained in our March 2007 response to the Consultation 
Paper on Accounting and Auditing Provisions, that it seems excessive to impose 
criminal sanctions for breaches in relation to the provision of information to 
auditors.  After all, auditors are at liberty to qualify their opinions if they have 
reservations about the accuracy or sufficiency of the information provided.    
 
The provisions are especially tough given that the persons required to provide 
information include officers and employees.   
 
Concepts such as ‘assistance’ and ‘without delay’ could be too vague and may 
offend the principle that “criminal law should be clear and unambiguous to ensure 
that members of the public would not contravene the law inadvertently”.
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2
 The Secretary for Commerce and Economic Development, Mr Frederick Ma replies in the Legislative Council to the question by the Hon Sin Chung-kai on patents and registered 
designs, 27 February 2008. http://www.cedb.gov.hk/citb/ehtml/pdf/legcoq/legco_qa_e_2008_02_27.PDF. 


